

To:

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

PROJECT: WOLF CREEK PIKE RESURFACING

3751 COMMERCE DRIVE
FRANKLIN, OHIO 45005
You are hereby notified that the City of Trotwood, Ohio has accepted the Proposal

submitted by you on __July 26_, 2017, in response to the Invitation to Bid for the above-referenced project.

Within ten (10) business days from the date of receipt of this Notice of Award, you are required to:

- 1. Execute an Agreement for Construction.
- 2. Submit a Performance Bond.

BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS, INC.

- 3. Submit a Certificate of Insurance and a copy of an Additional Insured Endorsement.
- 4. Submit an Affirmative Action Certificate of Compliance.

If you fail to execute the Agreement for Construction or provide the required submittals within ten (10) business days from the date of receipt of this Notice of Intent to Award, you or your surety shall be liable to the City of Trotwood, Ohio as provided in Ohio Revised Code Section 153.54(G) and the City of Trotwood, Ohio may award the contract to the next lowest and best bidder.

You are required to prepare and submit a progress schedule prior to the preconstruction conference to be held on <u>N/A</u>.

Return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Intent to Award to:

Project Manager City of Trotwood, Ohio 2400 Olive Road Trotwood, Ohio 45426

CITY OF TROTWOOD, OHIO

Date:	019.0017	By: WWH GWALLOV Eric G. Baxter Project Manager
	RECEIPT OI	F NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD
Re	eceipt of this Notice of Inte	ent to Award is hereby acknowledged this 14 day
of Augu	57 , 2017.	
	Company Name:	BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS, INC.
	Signature:	Bill Workey
	Print Name:	Bill Wohlfold
	Title:	Chf 8st

Certificate of Insurance

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON YOU THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS NOT AN INSURANCE POLICY AND DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND, OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES LISTED BELOW. POLICY LIMITS ARE NO LESS THAN THOSE LISTED, ALTHOUGH POLICIES MAY INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SUBLIMIT/LIMITS NOT LISTED BELOW.

This is to Certify that

Barrett Paving Materials, Inc. 3751 Commerce Drive Middletown OH 45005

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED



is, at the issue date of this certificate, insured by the Company under the policy(ies) listed below. The insurance afforded by the listed policy(ies) is subject to all their terms, exclusions and Conditions and is not altered by any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued.

processing the contract of the		on of any contract or other document with res	peer to which this confidence may oblission.	***************************************			
TYPE OF POLICY	EXP DATE CONTINUOUS EXTENDED POLICY TERM	POLICY NUMBER	LIMIT OF I	LIMIT OF LIABILITY			
WORKERS COMPENSATION	4/1/2018	WC7-631-004090-017	COVERAGE AFFORDED UNDER WC LAW OF THE FOLLOWING STATES: All States except: ND, OH, WA, WY OH & WY - Employers Liability Only	EMPLOYERS LIABILITY Bodily Injury by Accident \$1,000,000 Each Accident Bodily Injury By Disease \$1,000,000 Policy Limit Bodily Injury By Disease \$1,000,000 Each Person			
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY OCCURRENCE CLAIMS MADE	4/1/2018 RETRO DATE	TB2-631-004090-027 -Includes Per Project Aggregate -Includes XCU	Products / Completed Operations Aggregat Each Occurrence Personal & Advertising Injury \$2 Other Damages to Premises: \$100,000	\$2,000,000 te \$2,000,000 \$2,000,000 ,000,000 Per Person / Organization			
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY OWNED NON-OWNED HIRED	4/1/2018	AS2-631-004090-037	\$2,000,	Each Accident—Single Limit OOO B.I. And P.D. Combined Each Person Each Accident or Occurrence Each Accident or Occurrence			
OTHER							
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS CITY OF TROTWOOD, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES AS ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH ALL RIGHTS TO DUE NOTICES IN THE MATTER, AND WITH REGARDS TO GENERAL LIABILITY AS THEIR INTEREST MAY APPEAR WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTACT. RE: WOLF CREEK PIKE RESURFACING							

^{*} If the certificate expiration date is continuous or extended term, you will be notified if coverage is terminated or reduced before the certificate expiration date.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: (NOT APPLICABLE UNLESS A NUMBER OF DAYS IS ENTERED BELOW.) BEFORE THE STATED EXPIRATION DATE THE COMPANY WILL NOT CANCEL OR REDUCE THE INSURANCE AFFORDED UNDER THE ABOVE POLICIES UNTIL AT LEAST $30\,$ DAYS NOTICE OF SUCH CANCELLATION HAS BEEN MAILED TO:

Liberty Mutual Insurance Group

Certificate Holder

CITY OF TROTWOOD 2400 OLIVE ROAD TROTWOOD, OHIO

45426

Courtney M. Connolly

Courtney Connolly

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Weston / 0102

13 Riverside Rd; Riverside Office Park

HORIZED REPRESENTATIV

Weston MA 02493-2298

OFFICE

781-891-8900 PHONE 8/11/2017 DATE ISSUED

This certificate is executed by LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE GROUP as respects such insurance as is afforded by those Companies NM 772 07-10 34861073 | LM_57 | 4/17-4/18 - Colas/Barrett - All Lines | Donna Smitala | 3/29/2017 2:09:19 PM (CDT) | Page 1 of 1



Approved

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Barrett Paving Materials Inc 3751 Commerce Drive Franklin, OH 45005

Effective Dates: 2/17/2017 through 08/16/2017

The Equal Opportunity Division of the Ohio Department of Administrative Services (Division) hereby issues Barrett Paving Materials Inc a Certificate of Compliance. The Certificate shall be in force for 180 days from the date of issuance.

Section 9.47 of the Revised Code requires the Division to review affirmative action programs and plans of each company desiring to participate on state-assisted construction contracts and determine whether that company has violated any affirmative action programs and goals for which that company was obligated to meet during the preceding five years. Based on the above-referenced review, the Division has found no such violation(s).

Please be advised that for Barrett Paving Materials Inc to maintain certification status, Barrett Paving Materials Inc must continue to ensure equal employment opportunities in accordance with applicable State and Federal EEO laws, rules, regulations and guidelines, and meet those contractual obligations for which Barrett Paving Materials Inc has agreed.

Gregory L. Williams
Deputy Director
State EEO Coordinator

Service, Support, Solutions for Ohio Government

The State of Ohio is an equal opportunity employer.

30 W. Spring St. Columbus, OH 43215

Certificate of Ohio Workers' Compensation

This certifies that the employer listed below participates in the Ohio State Insurance Fund as required by law. Therefore, the employer is entitled to the rights and benefits of the fund for the period specified. This certificate is only valid if premiums and assessments, including installments, are paid by the applicable due date. To verify coverage, visit www.bwc.ohio.gov, or call 1-800-644-6292.

This certificate must be conspicuously posted.

Policy number and employer 738814-0

BARRETT PAVING MATERIALS IN 3751 COMMERCE DR MIDDLETOWN, OH 45005-5234

www.bwc.ohio.gov Issued by:



Administrator/CEO

You can reproduce this certificate as needed.

Ohio Bureau of Workers' Compensation

Required Posting

Effective Oct. 13, 2004, Section 4123.54 of the Ohio Revised Code requires notice of rebuttable presumption. Rebuttable presumption means an employee may dispute or prove untrue the presumption (or belief) that alcohol or a controlled substance not prescribed by the employee's physician is the proximate cause (main reason) of the work-related injury.

The burden of proof is on the employee to prove the presence of alcohol or a controlled substance was not the proximate cause of the work-related injury. An employee who tests positive or refuses to submit to chemical testing may be disqualified for compensation and benefits under the Workers' Compensation Act.

Ohio

Bureau of Workers' Compensation

You must post this language with the Certificate of Ohio Workers' Compensation